Rule 2,118

Form 2.35B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 3 5 B

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
Landround Marketing Limiied 02688821
In ihe Court case number
High Court Manchester District Registry 4072 of 2008

[full name of court]
We
Paul Andrew Flint Brian Green
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
St James' Square St James' Square
Manchester Manchester
M2 6DS M2 6DS
United Kingdom United Kingdom

having been appointed Administrators of Landround Marketing Limited

on 10 December 2008 by the Directors of the Company

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Sehedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply.

We attach a copy of the final progress rep

Signed 2k S e
Joint Administrator
Dated 30 Novembey 2009
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Lowise Righy
the box oppesite but if you de. it will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you {["there is a guery on the form. St lames' Square
The contact information that you give will be visible to Manchester
researchers of the public record M2 6DS
United Kingdotn
Tel 0161 2464873
DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange

WEDNESDAY

A26

09/12/2009

"} When vou have completed and signed this form. please send it to the
Registrar of Companives at:-
Cempanies House. Crown Way, Cardiil CF14 302 DX 33050 Cardiff
*AZBF4FNO*
278

COMPANIES HOUSE



Landround Marketing Limited

(in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.110 of the
Insolvency Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
30 November 2009
This report contains 9 pages
The appendices contain 6 pages
PF/AB/LR

WEDNESDAY

AZB

COm RGP R Temited Dability partoership ooa subeidrary of RPN oape T 1 ang [

mndeper et e o

oafitaed auh KPMOG fnwemgionat g Swoiss opvn o A nedes oaeried

09/12/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

274




Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

Notice: About this report

This Report has been prepared by Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green, the Joint
Administrators of Landround Marketing Limited, solely to comply with their statutory
duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the
Administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in Landround Marketing Limited.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability in respect of this Report to any such person.

Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green are authorised to act as Insolvency Practitioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

The Joint Administraiors act as agents for Landround Marketing Limited and contract
without personal liability.

The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not

accept any liability 0 any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
Admimistration,

PHABLR 2




Report 10 Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolveney Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

Contents
| 1 Glossary 4
2 Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 4
3 Introduction 5
4 Progress of the Administration to 30 November 2009 5
5 Receipts and Payments 6
6 Joint Administrators’ Fees 7
7 Other Matters 8
g Creditors 8
9 Conclusion of the Administration 9
Appendices

1 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payment in the period 10 June 2009 to 30
November 2009.

2 Joint Administrators time costs, disbursements and charge out rates to 27 Novernber
2009.

(¥

Joint Administrators” original proposals.

PFABLR 1




napn

Glossary

Joint Adminisirafors

Admunmistration

Company
Group

HSBC

Agents
Solhicitors
SIP

Act

EC Regulations

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the insolvency Rudes 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green of KPMG LLP, St James’
Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

The Administration granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry in respect of
Landround Marketing Limited dated 10 December 2008. Court
case number 4072 of 2008

Landround Marketing Limited (in Administration)

Landround Plc and its 100% subsidimaries (Landround
Marketing Limited, Travel Offers Limited, Landround Travel
Limited, Fixed Fee Plus Limited, White Label Rewards
Limited, Compra y Vuela SL and Travel Rewards AB Limited)

HSBC Bank ple

Sanderson Weatherall

Eversheds LLP

Statement of Insolvency Practice
Insolvency Act 1986

Council Regulations (EC) No. 1346/2000

Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Date of appointment

10 December 2008

Company registered number 02688821

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Appointor

PF'aBLR

The Quadrant, Sealand Road, Chester, CH1 40QR

KPMG LLP, St James’™ Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

The directors of the Company




4.1.1
4.1.2

413

s

Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2.110 of the Insoivency Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

Introduction

Further to my report dated 1 July 2009, { write to provide the final report on the outcome

of the Administration in accordance with Rule 2,110 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003.

The original proposals agreed by the creditors are attached at Appendix 3. In accordance
with Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, the outcome of the
Admimstration 1s detailed m this, my final report. There have been no notable deviations
from the Joint Administrators’ proposals. '

For your iformation, an abstract receipts and payments account for the period 10 June
2009 to 30 November 2009 is attached at Appendix 1. -

There are no funds remaining in this case.

Progress of the Administration to 30 November 2009

Progress of the Administration

Pre appointment Spanish VAT

As detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Proposals and i my report dated 1 July 2009,
input VAT in relation to pre-appointment purchases for the period 31 December 2007 to 7
July 2008 had not been reclaimed by the Company from the Spanish tax authorities.

KPMG’s VAT specialists submitted an 8" Directive VAT claim for €13,562 however

payment has not been received and despite our efforts, there has been no response from
the Spanish authorities, therefore we are not able to pursue this claim.

Leasehold Property

The Group operated from three units at leasehold premises, at the Quadrant, in Chester,
the leases of which were in the name of the Company. All units were vacated
immediately foliowing our appointment.

Our Agents advised that there was no value in the leases and, with the assistance of our
Solicitors, all three leases have been surrendered.

Third Party Funds

At appointment a total of £144,000 was held in a deposit account held by the Company
under the terms of an agreement with a major customer.

PFAB/LR 3




5.1
5.1.1

wn
o
e

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
3@ November 2009

Following confirmation from our Solicitors that the funds should be made available to the
customer, this amount, less a contribution towards the Joint Administrators’ costs was
repaid in the period.

Receipts and Payments

An analysis of receipts and payments for the period 10 June 2009 to 30 November 2009 is
attached at Appendix 1.

No funds remmain in the case as at 30 November 2009

Receipts and payments in the period are commented on below.

Receipts
Cash at bank

Funds totalling £7,317 have been received from balances in the Company’s pre-
appointment bank accounts. This includes the contribution towards the Joint
Administrators’ costs, commented on in section 4.1.4 above.

Payments

Insurance

A sum of £450 has been paid in respect of insuring the Company’s properties.

Bank charges
Charges of £27 have been paid in the period.

Administrators’ fecs

A first and final fee of £17,624 has been drawn in the period, as detailed further in section
6 below.

Administrators’ expenses
Expenses of £446 have been drawn in the peried.

Sundry refunds

An amount of £53 has been incurred in respect of a loss on a refund received in a foreign
currency in the prior period.

PE-AB/LR 0




Report to Creditors pursiant to Rude 2.110 of the Insolvency: Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

VAT

VAT paid and received in the prior six month period has been accounted for with HMRC
in the relevant return during this current period.

Joint Administrators’ Fees

To date, the Joint Administrators have been engaged in:

¢ attending and securing the Company premises;
e dealing with employee matters;

» realising the Company’s assets;

¢ dealing with creditor claims and queries;

* reporting to unsecured creditors;

¢ corresponding with our HSE (Health, Safety & Environment), VAT and Corporation
Tax teams; .

s liaising with the Landlord; and
e statutory issues associated with the Administration.

In accordance with ruie 2.106 (9) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), on 25
September 2009 the secured creditor agreed the following proposals in respect of the
Joint Administrators® remuneration:

~o  The Joint Administrators will seek approval to draw fees on account {rom the assets

of Landround Marketing Limited (in Adnunistration} from time to time during the
period of Administration based on time properly spent ai the KPMG LLP charge out
rates shown in Appendix 2. Also, the Joint Administrators will seek approval to draw
disbursements from time to time: and

« that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of MSE, Pension, Tax and VAT advice
provided to the Joint Adninistrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid cut of
the asscts of Landround Marketing Limited (in Administration).

The Joint Administrators’ total time costs o 27 November 2009 are £64,328, of which
£12,474 relates 1o the period 10 June 2009 10 27 November 2009. Fees and expenses of
£17,624 and £446 respectively, have been drawn in the period.

A full analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 10 June 2009 to 27
November 2009 in accordance with the provisions of the Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 is attached at Appendix 2, along with applicable charge out rates. A creditors’
guide to fees can be found at:

PE AR 7




8.1

Repaort to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

http://www . r3.org.ulk/uploads/sip/SIP9 _v% April 2007(1).pdf, however, if you are
unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact Louise Rigby.

The Joint Administrators have instructed KPMG LLP HSE (Health Safety &
Environment), Pension, Corporation Tax and VAT specialists to carry out assessments of
the Company’s position. Time in relation {o these matters is also included in the analysis
at Appendix 2.

Other Matters

The EC regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply in this matter and these
proceedings are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation. The
Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are in the United Kingdom.

In accordance with section 176A of the Act, a prescribed part will be made available to
unsecured creditors should floating charge realisations be sufficient on the basis that the
floating charge in favour of the Bank was created after 15 September 2003,

The prescribed part is a proportion of the net floating charge realisations after preferential
creditors have been paid in full, to be distributed exclusively to unsecured creditors.

The debenture was created on 19 April 2005, however, in this case, floating charge
realisations are insufficient to enable a prescribed part payment to be made available to
unsecured creditors.

Creditors

Secured Creditors

Approximately £19,500 was due to HSBC from the Company at the date of appointment
of the Joint Administrators. However, as stated in the Joint Administrators® Proposals
and in my report dated 1 July 2009, HSBC's security is such that it is able to apply cross
guarantees to set off balances across the other Group companies, and, as such, on
appointment there was no Group indebtedness to HSBC, with the exception of fees and
charges.

There are no other secured creditors.

PEABIR 5




8.2

8.3

e

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

Preferential Creditors

There are insufficient realisations available to enable a distribution to preferential
creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

There are insufficient realisations available to enable a distribution 1o unsecured creditors.

Conclusion of the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ proposals have been completed.

The Joint Administrators have sought the dissolution of the Company pursuant to the
provisions of paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act. A copy of Form 2.35B to this
effect is enclosed.

The Company will be formally dissolved three months after the Form 2.35B is filed at
Companies House.

There are no further matters to report to creditors and the Admnistration is deemed to be
tormally complete.

Joint Administrator

PF AB LR Y




R

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.1 10 of the Insolvency Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

Appendix 1 — The Joint Administrators’ receipts and
payvments for the period 10 June 2009 to 30 November

2009

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 16/06/2009 to 3071172009

Appendix to Forin 2,24

Laudrowid A arketing Limited Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstrac (if Any) 2317042
Cash at bank 7317.08
Floaiing ch. VAT rec'able EFAREH
* Delet as Comied forward to 86250
appropriate * coptinuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS 3
Brouglt torwvard from previous Abstact {if Any) 10,758.69
Bank charges 417
Sundry refunds 5328
Adninistiators’ fees 1762430 |
Adumnustrators’ expenses H6.30
{nsurance of assels 45037
Bank charges 298
Floatmg cli. VAT payalile 132 61

* Detere as Caritzd forward 1o

APPEOPNEE * connumtationt shaet . next abamac
The prrozpte &
Wt s sRb o el

~ral's e Ldded up oot dhs feet of 2oz sl

te mw e chali cepr s ear fhe rotal afmea

PE-ATVLR

3E6T S




Report 10 Creditors pursuant o Rule 2.110 of the lisolvency Rules 2003

Landround Marketing Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Paynients

KPMG LLP
30 Noventber 2009

Statement From 19/06:2009 Frem 1%1/2008
of Affairs TFo IW1172009 To 30/11/2009
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Bauk chorges 417 1417
@17 (417
ASSET REALISATIONS
10,000.00 Plam & machinery NIL NiL
230000 Stock NI NIL
Fumitare & equipment NIL 10017.39
3.000.00 Other debtors NIL
12.500.00 VAT refomds (pre-app'ent) NIL
4,300.00 Cash at bank 731708
7317.08
OTHER REALISATIONS
Database recovery NI 2.000.00
Sundry refunds (533.28) 3.362.74
(33.28) 10.362.74
COST OF REALISATIONS
Admuinishators' fees 17.624.3G 17.624.30
Adiunshars expanses 446.3G H4.30
AgenisiValuers' fees NIL 63000
Agents'rValuers’ Expenses WL 2.500.00
Leeal foes NIL 321740
Stamiory advertizing WIL
Invirance of asyets 43017 717
Bark chiarges 2298 NE
IT consuitancy fees NIL 730.00
(I18.:43.75) (28.121.58)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(10.000.00) Eiployees' wage arrears NTL. NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{3.146.810.00} Trade & expense NIL NIL
NIL WIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
£20,000.00 Qrdinary shareholders NIL NiL
NI NiL
(8,138,010,00) (11,28452) 600
REPRESENTEDBY
NIL
L
Paul Axvdrew Fling
Administrator
P¥ AB LR



u@\\_ﬂ

Report 16 Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2.1 10 of the Insolvency Rules 2003

LLF

30 November 2009

7

KPMG

trators’ time costs,

charge out rates and disbursements for the period 10

is
June 2009 to 27 November 2009

Appendix 2 — The Joint Admin

M MAUEIETE Yl 0] 0

P3RS 104

UGN HONESIU WP
aue put jiIMwEIssE ST 01 SPANID Adtyy PARIEY D DATY LIS RIS PUR SISN|SED FULpn| sl

i2

SO 10 AF
133 U1 T L0 RS Jo 1500 |, ads s

1O [A83] AR AL I PALA]A.

¥0 S TR TN

ASHILY

PSRN Y RN ]

Qo pazs ) spoday
IOUAPUCISIIID 101 Y

r,:__:d.u.- )

SHISTNSISUL Y YTy
SEANSIE J0 HOEsIIESY)

1y wesnuredda g

AL Y
dify A

SWALAD Y ISR, b
WIIQE MBI P 2sI] )
spaLsap SANeL

susdng y sdinseyg Uemmte,
souuepd p voprasmmpy

IXVIRLS

apiua T s i prRpljosan )

ChHWET CLLTEES s I1L2 AN e

ol LEs STrLbTL S8 Uil posand au
rUove VSESR ST S99 (16X} HH

BIHEVET I IR TR I LARLID S04

THLET Pt A | sk Lol 003 ¢t
BICHl SLUSLOE YA SLel T nno
YEOUT 05 L0LS gl eIl LWL [Co
ey STILE Ly LT ooo [{3%1}
0091 Q0060 [LAY) oy 0 QIVRY]
[ R 00060 0o 00y . 0p'o 00
to'5e USSOR'Y LY T2 0F'% 0y’
LOEsT Melty [ 06’8 o't [}
PR DESPER [} ne'y 04’ )
00°¢T! oy a0’ we oia 11t}
Th'lvy 0res [ T3] a0
9Lkt 0c Or'l oy

et DroIGE [ oo e

O'sOr DYoIR on'e one T

(€S Ng 91 [N ol ora

[EeaN] 05’8 1] [ nyQ

M ...-:: H ut.A—U 14.:_:_—
Aty g [[HLN N PGS H ENS UHIPY USSR RIIRENITAPASL TR RER]

[REIES SITR AT duamy y s

GUTILT M 60K spovaad Suyaoday

PLLAB LR

(IR LRSI Y UL} Padtitt] BUNOINE, punaapuey




Repori to Creditors pursuant 1o Ride 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 2063
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

Landround Marketing Limited (in

Administration)
10 June 2009 to 27 November 2009

1 October 2008

Partner/Director
Management
Administrators
Support

Grade Charge out rates £
Partner/Director 400 to 400
Management 290 to 365
Administrators 150 to 205
Support 95 to 95
1 April 2009

Grade Charge out rates £

440 to 515
320 to 405
165 to 225
105 To 106

Category 1 expenses

Expense name
Postage

Bonding

Miteage - tax free
Other travel costs
Other ICT costs

PF AB/LR

Expense amount £
73.12
174.00
110.40
25.00
63.78

446.30




Report to Creditors pursnant o Rule 2.110 of the insolvency Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

Appendix 3 — The Joint Administrators’ Original
Proposals

The Joint Administrators propose the following:

+ to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order
to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company;

¢ to seek an extension to the Administration period if deemed necessary by the Joint
Admunistrators; firstly by consent from the secured creditors (and the requisite
majority of preferential creditors if the Joint Administrators think that there will be a
distribution to them) for a six-month period and, if further time is required, by an
application to court under paragraph 76(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act;

* when it 1s considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Joint Administrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company from Administration to Dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84 of
Schedule Bl to the Act. If the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be
made to unsecured creditors, to take the necessary steps to move the Company into
Creditors’” Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act;

o if Credinors’ Voluntary Liquidation is deemed appropriate, the Joint Administrators
will seek the appoiniment of Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green of KPMG LLP as
Liquidators of Landround Marketing Limited. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule Bl to the Act and Rule 2.117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved;

¢ if deemed appropriate 1o make an application to court under paragraph 79 of Schedule
B1 to the Act to end the Adminisiration and petition the court for the winding up of
the Company. If appropriate, the Joint Administrators will apply io be appointed as
Joint Liquidators under Section 140 (1) of the Act; and

s the Joint Administrators will seek a resolution from creditors to be discharged {rom
liability upon cessation of their appointment, in respect of any action of the Joint
Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act.

In relation to Joint Administrators’ fees:

o that in the event that no creditors’ commitiee is formed, or if no determination of the
creditors’ committee is reached, the Joint Administrators will seek approval from
secured creditors {and the requisite majority of preferential creditors if the Joint
Administrators think that there will be a distribution to them) in relation to the basis
of their remuneration. The Joint Administrators will seek approval 1o draw fees on
account from the assets of Landround Marketing Limited (in Administration) from
time to time during the period of Administration based on time properly spent at the

P AB LR b




Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

KPMG LLP charge out rates shown i Appendix 3. Also, the Joint Administrators
will seek approval to draw disbursements from time to time; and

* that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of HSE, Pension, Tax and VAT advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of Landround Marketing Limited (in Administration).

PFABLR




